

Court No. - 71

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3230 of 2022

Appellant :- Dhruv Singh @ Kuntu Singh

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Devendra Mohan Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Samit Gopal,J.

Sri Devendra Mohan Singh and Sri Durgesh Kumar Singh, learned counsels for the appellant and Sri Gyan Prakash Singh, learned counsel for the State are present.

Admit .

Summon the lower court record.

Learned counsel for the State may file objections / counter affidavit. He shall also file the custody certificate of the appellant by the next date.

The prayer for suspension of sentence shall be considered after receipt of record.

Let the matter be listed on **11.07.2022** as fresh.

Order Date :- 19.5.2022

AS Rathore

(Samit Gopal,J.)